

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/PETN. UNDER ARBITRATION ACT NO. 53 of 2026**

=====

SATYAJIT JAYANTILAL SHETH

Versus

SHRI SATYA SAI EDUCATION TRUST THROUGH ITS MANAGING
TRUSTEE KAUSHAL B. DESAI

=====

Appearance:

MR DEVARSH P PANDYA(12986) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR VH DESAI(298) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL****Date : 14/08/2026****ORAL ORDER**

Mr. Maulik M. Soni, learned advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Mr. V.H. Desai, learned advocate for the respondent. It is submitted that the respondent has also suggested three names of the prospective arbitrators. However, in order to arrive at a consensus with the petitioner at the name of the arbitrator, the adjournment is sought for the day.

The matter is posted on 21.08.2026.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

BIJOY B. PILLAI